

**Appellate Court File No. 18-3343**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Kevin Scott Karsjens; David Leroy Gamble, Jr.; Kevin John DeVillion;  
Peter Gerard Lonergan; James Matthew Noyer, Sr.; James John Rud; James  
Allen Barber; Craig Allen Bolte; Dennis Richard Steiner; Kaine Joseph  
Braun; Christopher John Thuringer; Kenny S. Daywitt; Bradley Wayne  
Foster; Brian K. Hausfeld, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Tony Lourey; Kevin Moser; Peter Puffer; Nancy Johnston; Jannine Hébert;  
Ann Zimmerman; in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES TONY LOUREY<sup>1</sup>, ET AL.**

---

GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC  
Dan Gustafson (#202241)  
Karla M. Gluek (#238399)  
David A. Goodwin (#386715)  
Raina C. Borrelli (#392127)  
Canadian Pacific Plaza  
120 South 6th St., Suite 2600  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State of Minnesota  
Alan I. Gilbert (#0034678)  
Scott H. Ikeda (#0386771)  
Aaron Winter (#0390914)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1385 (Voice)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Tony Lourey, Kevin Moser, Peter Puffer,  
Nancy Johnston, Jannine Hébert, and Ann  
Zimmerman, in their official capacities*

---

<sup>1</sup> Tony Lourey, the current Commissioner of DHS, is automatically substituted for former DHS Commissioner Emily Johnson Piper. Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
I. SEX OFFENDER CIVIL COMMITMENT IN MINNESOTA.....	3
II. THE MSOP CLIENT POPULATION. ....	4
III. MSOP TREATMENT.....	8
IV. THE REDUCTION IN CUSTODY PETITION PROCESS. ....	9
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. CONSISTENT WITH THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED COUNTS III, V, VI, AND VII.....	18
A. The Law Of The Case Doctrine Required The District Court To Apply The “Shocks The Conscience” Standard To Counts III, V, VI, and VII.....	20
B. In Addition, This Court Has Already Decided The Issues Raised In Counts III, V, VI, And VII.....	20

II. EVEN IF THE LAW OF THE CASE DID NOT ACT AS A BAR, THE  
“SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE” STANDARD – NOT PLAINTIFFS’ NEW  
THEORY – APPLIES TO COUNTS III, V, VI, AND VII.....23

III. EVEN IF THE DISTRICT COURT HAD APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD,  
REMAND WOULD BE FUTILE. ....27

CONCLUSION .....28

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES.....30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	16, 25, 26, 27
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	13, 23, 25, 26
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Iowa 2017) .....	19
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1990).....	12
<i>Hall v. Ramsey County</i> , 801 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	26, 27
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	16
<i>In re Neuman</i> , 374 B.R. 688 711 (Bankr. D. Minn 2007).....	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	16, 25, 27, 28

<i>LeMay v. United States Postal Service</i> , 450 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Elgin Warehouse &amp; Equipment</i> , 4 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc. v. United States Department of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 807 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Macheca Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 18
<i>Montin v. Gibson</i> , 718 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Morris v. Am. Nat. Can Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 18, 19
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Department of Human Services</i> , 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Roth v. Sawyer–Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Copeland</i> , 87 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>United States v. Timley</i> , 507 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	27

**STATE COURT CASES**

*Karsjens v. Jesson*, A13-1746,  
2014 WL 902860 (Minn. Ct. App., March 10, 2014) .....5

*Loneragan v. Piper*,  
No. A15-1625, 2016 WL 687515 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2016).....6

**FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–5(k) .....19

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Minn. Stat. ch. 253D. ....3, 11

Minn. Stat. § 253B.185 ..... 11

Minn. Stat. § 253D.02, subd. 15 .....3

Minn. Stat. § 253D.02, subd. 16 .....3

Minn. Stat. § 253D.07, subd. 3 .....3

Minn. Stat. § 253D.20 .....10

Minn. Stat. § 253D.27 .....10

Minn. Stat. § 253D.27, subd. 3 .....10

Minn. Stat. § 253D.27, subd. 4 .....10

Minn. Stat. §§ 253D.27-.31. ....9

Minn. Stat. § 253D.28, subd. 1 .....10

Minn. Stat. § 253D.28, subd. 2 .....10

Minn. Stat. § 253D.28, subd. 2(d).....10

Minn. Stat. § 253D.28, subd. 3 ..... 10, 11

Minn. Stat. § 253D.28, subd. 4 .....11
